

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

THOMAS WEIDMAN,	:	Case No. 2022-1042
	:	
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the Warren County
	:	Court of Appeals, Twelfth Appellate
vs.	:	District, Case No. CA 2021-09-084
	:	
CHRISTOPHER HILDEBRANT,	:	
	:	
Defendant-Appellant.	:	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
OHIO EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE THOMAS WEIDMAN**

Todd V. McMurtry (0069258)
J. Will Huber (0099597)
Hemmer DeFrank Wessels PLLC
250 Grandview Drive, Suite 500
Ft. Mitchell, Kentucky 41017
Phone: (859) 344-1188
Fax: (859) 578-3869
tmcmurtry@HemmerLaw.com
whuber@HemmerLaw.com
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

Frederick M. Gittes (0031444)
fgittes@gitteslaw.com
Jeffrey P. Vardaro (0081819)
jvardaro@gitteslaw.com
The Gittes Law Group
723 Oak Street
Columbus, OH 43205
(614) 222-4735/Fax: (614) 221-9655
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Employment Lawyers Association

Russell S. Sayre (0047125)
Chad R. Ziepfel (0084274)
Medora M. Akers (0096419)
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3957
Phone: (513) 381-2838
Fax: (513) 381-0205
sayre@taftlaw.com
ziepfel@taftlaw.com
makers@taftlaw.com
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND THE CASE 3

IV. ARGUMENT 3

Proposition of Law: A defamation claim properly accrues when the person who has been defamed learns, or reasonably should have learned, both that the false publication has been made and the identity of the person who made the publication 3

 A. Application of the Discovery Rule Is the Only Means of Ensuring that Unscrupulous Actors Cannot Spread Secret Lies with Impunity 3

 B. A Discovery Rule for Defamation Will Not “Open the Floodgates” to New Litigation; It Will Ensure a Remedy in Rare, Often Egregious Cases 6

V. CONCLUSION 8

Certificate of Service 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Becker v. Toulmin (1956), 165 Ohio St. 549, 138 N.E.2d 391 8

Collins v. Sotka (1998), 81 Ohio St. 3d 506, 692 N.E.2d 581 6

Dale v. Ohio Civil Serv. Employees Ass'n (1991), 57 Ohio St. 3d 112, 567 N.E.2d 253 7-8

Dipillo v. Cashen (6th Dist. 1983), 1983 Ohio App. LEXIS 11595 7

Harris v. Liston (1999), 86 Ohio St. 3d 203, 714 N.E.2d 377 3

Miller v. J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc. (10th Dist.), 2013-Ohio-3892 8

Statutes

Ohio Revised Code Section 4113.71(B) 8
